February 21, 1991

Mr. Glenn A. Miller

P.O. Box 1676

Fair Oaks, CA 95628

Re:
Your Request for Informal Assistance

Our File No. I‑91‑066

Dear Mr. Miller:

This is in response to your letter of January 18, 1991 to Alice Hughes of the Commission's Technical Assistance and Analysis Division, requesting advice concerning your responsibilities under the conflict‑of‑interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  Because no specific governmental decision is pending this advice is informal only.

QUESTION

You have inquired whether your employment with the Fair Oaks Water District (the district) would create a conflict of interest if you were elected to the position of district director.

CONCLUSION

The Act does not prohibit you from seeking election to the position of director for the Fair Oaks Water District.  However, because other legal provisions could affect your situation, you should contact the district's attorney or the State Attorney General's Office as to those matters, as discussed in this letter.  

FACTS

You are contemplating seeking the elective office of director of the Fair Oaks Water District.  You have been an employee of the district for eighteen years.  Until recently, you held the position of director of the San Juan Suburban Water District.

ANALYSIS

Every employee of a local government agency is considered a "public official" for purposes of the Act.  (Section 82048.)  Under the facts in this instance, by definition this includes your present employment with the district and would also include your contemplated position as an elected district board member.  A public official is prohibited from making, participating in, or using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official is financially interested.  (Section 87100.)

Although public officials must generally refrain from participating in decisions which will have a material financial effect on sources of income to them (Section 87103(c)), salary from a federal, state, or local government agency is not "income" under the Act.  (Section 82030(b)(2).)  Thus, neither your present salary as a district employee, nor any salary received as a district board member, would give rise to a conflict of interest under Section 87103(c).  Therefore, the Act would not prevent you from participating in governmental decisions upon election to the distirct board despite your district employment.

Your status as a former elected director of the San Juan Suburban Water District is not relevant for purposes of the Act's application to the question you have raised in your letter of January 18, 1991.

The advice provided by the Fair Political Practices Commission is limited to the provisions of the Act.  Whether other legal provisions, such as Government Code Section 1090, the general doctrine of incompatible offices, or any local ordinances may have some bearing on your situation are beyond the scope of this letter.  For advice as to these matters you should contact either the district's counsel or the state Attorney General's Office.

I trust this letter has provided you with the guidance you requested.  If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322‑5901.

Sincerely,

Scott Hallabrin

Acting General Counsel

By:
Jonathan S. Rothman

Counsel, Legal Division
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